

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 8 MAY 2007

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 49

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2007/16

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 29th May 2007

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04-499 8508, before 29th May 2007. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
 - the range of alternative goods made locally;
 - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
 - present and potential output;
- present and potential volume.

 details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.

 Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff tem	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
806.90.00) 106.90.09)	Snack bar fillings, viz: yoghurt, custard, vanilla and chocolate	Mondiale Freight Services Ltd PO Box 53004 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	301676F	A
dection V) dection VI) dection VII) dection IX) dection XIII dection XVV) dection XVIII	Plant, equipment and materials (irrespective of Tariff classification) for the construction of the Kupe Gas Project Production Plant including propane refrigeration package, molecular sieve dehydration package, flare package, chemical injection package, air compressor/dryer package, shell and tube heat exchangers, air coolers, pressure vessels, columns, filters, storage tanks, LPG bullets, compressors, pumps, switchgear, transformers, integrated control system, instrument bulks, electrical bulks, piping bulks and spare and service parts	Origin Energy Resources (Kupe) Ltd C/- KPMG PO Box 1584 AUCKLAND	99	301679L	СЕ
917.40.00) 926.90.61) 926.90.69)	CURRENT APPROVAL: Shoketsu or Pisco fit push plastic fittings		99	985986B	V
917.40.00) 926.90.61) 926.90.69)	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Fit push plastic fittings	Mondiale Freight Services Ltd PO Box 53004 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	301674K	V
924.10.09	CURRENT APPROVAL: Nylon bladed kitchen tools viz: mashers, turners, ladles, serving spoons and spreader/scrapers		99	985235C	V
924.10.09	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Nylon or silicon bladed kitchen tools, viz: mashers, turners, ladles, serving spoons and spreader/scrapers	Mondiale Freight Services Ltd PO Box 53004 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	301673A	V
0.01) 0.02)	Knitted Fabrics viz; Style 7502 100% polyester Malden Mills – 1000m ² Style 7508 100% polyester Malden Mills – 1000m ² Style 7509 100% polyester Malden Mills – 2000m ² Style 6558 100% polyester Pontetorto – 15,000m ² Style 6603 100% polyester Pontetorto – 3000m ²	Earth Sea Sky Equipment Ltd C/- PO Box 1804 CHRISTCHURCH	99	301668E	IM
704.90.00	Eye lashes	Mondiale Freight Services Ltd PO Box 53004 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	301675H	A
205.51.00	Knife sharpening steels	Mondiale Freight Services Ltd PO Box 53004 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	301672C	A
211.91.01	CURRENT APPROVAL: Stainless steel table knives		99	604235L	V
211.91.01) 211.92.09)	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Stainless steel table and/or kitchen knives with or without wooden storage blocks	Mondiale Freight Services Ltd PO Box 53004 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	301671E	V
479.82.00	One only Komptech portable compost screening machine, capacity approximately 50cm ³ per hour	Perry Environmental Waste Services Private Bag 3091 HAMILTON	99	301680D	CE
401.90.19	Office chair weight compensating mechanism componentry	Kuehne & Nagel Ltd PO Box 2786 WELLINGTON	99	301677D	A
506.91.00	Athletics equipment, viz: starting blocks, hurdles, steeplechase barriers, landing areas, uprights, crossbars, fixed equipment, relay batons, shot, discus, hammer, javelin and track surfacing products, of a kind used in internationally sanctioned competitions	Waitakere City Athletic Club C/- JHB International Logistics PO Box 53113 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	301678B	A

Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice No. 2007/16 - continued

Tariff Item	Description of C	ioods			Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
9608.20.02	CURRENT APPROVAL: Washable marker pens, clearly packaged and labelled with full instructions regarding removal of ink stains, with an ink system of a kind that is non-toxic and conforming to ASTM D4236, with a bullet tip of a size 6mm in diameter or greater at the base					99	993994G	V
9608.20.02	instructions rega	er pens, cle ording rem	arly pac oval of	skaged and labelled with full nk stains, with an ink system forming to ASTM D4236	Mondiale Freight Services Ltd PO Box 53004 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	301670G	V
* Category	of Application:	A CE IM MS RUC S SMI SS V W	-	General Approval Capital Equipment Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturis Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition				

Dated at Wellington this 3rd day of May 2007.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 16) 2007

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe

 Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third
- (c) Schedule to this notice
- Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

		FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved					
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From To
7	8415.82.10	Ground air conditioner units of a type suited for use in the heating and/or cooling of aircraft	Free	Free	99	301623E	3/07
	8516.29.09	Panel heaters, convection, of a kind used for domestic purposes	Free	Free	99	301620L	3/07
		SECOND SCHEDULI Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed P		ditions			
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From To
	5112.19.00 5112.19.00 5112.19.00 5112.19.00	100% wool – 210m ² 100% wool – 210m ² 100% wool – 248m ² 100% wool – 750m ²	Free	Free	99	301659F	4/07 12/07
M	5112.19.00 5112.30.08 5112.30.08 5515.13.29 5515.13.29 5515.13.29	100% wool - 750m 80% wool, 20% polyester - 1400m ² 80% wool, 20% polyester - 5000m ² 53% polyester, 43% wool, 4% lycra - 7500m ² 53% polyester, 43% wool, 4% lycra - 7500m ² 53% polyester, 43% wool, 4% lycra - 20,000m ²	Free	Free	99	301658H	4/07 12/07
		THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals With	drawn				
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From To
	8415.82.10	Diesel aircraft				997396G	
		FOURTH SCHEDULI Applications for Concessions I					
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods				Ref. No.	
	2009.71.11) 2009.71.19) 2009.79.31) 2009.79.39)	Apple juice concentrate in bulk containers				301622G	
ategory	of Approval:	A - General Approval CE - Capital Equipment GT - Goods in Transit IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply MS - Manufacturers' Samples RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession S - Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs SMI - Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs SS - Special Situation V - Variation of Existing Concession					

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Administrative Amendment

Dated at Wellington this 3rd day of May 2007.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

